The unaudited pro forma combined statements of earnings are presented for illustrative purposes only to aid in the
analysis of the impact of the acquisitions on Airgas and are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that
would have been realized had Airgas and the Packaged Gas Operations and Bulk Gas Operations been a single entity
during the periods presented. In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined statements of earnings are not necessarily
indicative of the future results of Airgas. The pro forma data does not include benefits associated with anticipated
synergies related to combining the businesses as well as integration costs. The unaudited pro forma combined
statements of earnings and related notes should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of
Airgas, the Packaged Gas Operations and the Bulk Gas Operations.

PF - 1

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INTERMOUNTAIN INC - Form 8-K/A

44

AIRGAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2007
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Linde -
Packaged Pro Forma

Airgas,
Inc.

Gas
Operations Adjustments Footnotes Combined

Net Sales $ 915,099 $ 94,035 $ (4,987) (a)(b) $ 1,004,147

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of products sold (excluding
depreciation) 437,978 62,142 (17,822) (a)(b)(c) 482,298
Selling, distribution and
administrative expenses 321,412 20,404 13,799 (a)(c) 355,615
Depreciation 41,565 4,121 (1,181) (e) 44,505
Amortization 2,907 375 89 (f) 3,371

Total costs and expenses 803,862 87,042 (5,115) 885,789

Operating Income 111,237 6,993 128 118,358

Interest expense, net (20,508) (641) (4,109) (g) (25,258)
Discount on securitization of trade
receivables (4,119) � � (4,119)
Other income (expense), net (84) 58 � (26)

Earnings before income taxes and
minority interest 86,526 6,410 (3,981) 88,955

Income taxes (34,095) (2,500) 1,553 (h) (35,042)
Minority interest in earnings of
consolidated affiliate (711) � � (711)

Net Income $ 51,720 $ 3,910 $ (2,428) $ 53,202

Earnings per common share
from net income:
Basic $ 0.65 $ 0.67

Diluted $ 0.63 $ 0.65

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INTERMOUNTAIN INC - Form 8-K/A

45

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 79,004 79,004

Diluted 83,630 83,630

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.
PF - 2

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INTERMOUNTAIN INC - Form 8-K/A

46

AIRGAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings

For the Year Ended March 31, 2007
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Linde -
Packaged

Linde -
Bulk Pro Forma

Airgas, Inc.
Gas

Operations
Gas

Operations Adjustments Footnotes Combined
Net Sales $ 3,205,051 $ 359,666 $ 175,625 $ (34,427) (a)(b)(c) $ 3,705,915

Cost and Expenses:
Cost of products sold
(excluding
depreciation expense) 1,567,090 243,227 106,570 (120,342) (a)(b)(c)(d) 1,796,545
Selling, distribution
and administrative
expenses 1,149,166 81,523 14,090 91,593 (a)(b)(d) 1,336,372
Depreciation 138,818 16,530 27,161 (17,922) (f) 164,587
Amortization 8,525 1,734 � 2,125 (g) 12,384

Total costs and
expenses 2,863,599 343,014 147,821 (44,546) 3,309,888

Operating Income 341,452 16,652 27,804 10,119 396,027

Interest expense, net (60,180) (5,825) (4,263) (37,573) (h) (107,841)
Discount on
securitization of trade
receivables (13,630) � � � (13,630)
Loss on
extinguishment of
debt (12,099) � � � (12,099)
Other income
(expense), net 1,601 1,057 (65) � 2,593

Earnings before
income taxes and
minority interest 257,144 11,884 23,476 (27,454) 265,050

Income taxes (99,883) (4,842) (9,555) 11,314 (i) (102,966)
Minority interest in
earnings of
consolidated affiliate (2,845) � � � (2,845)

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INTERMOUNTAIN INC - Form 8-K/A

47

Net Income $ 154,416 $ 7,042 $ 13,921 $ (16,140) $ 159,239

Earnings per
common share from
net income:
Basic $ 1.98 $ 2.04

Diluted $ 1.92 $ 1.98

Weighted average
shares outstanding:
Basic 78,025 78,025

Diluted 82,566 82,566

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.
PF - 3

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INTERMOUNTAIN INC - Form 8-K/A

48

Airgas, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information

Amounts in (000�s)
ACQUISITION PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION � June 30, 2007

(a) The table below summarizes the preliminary estimated purchase price allocation for the purchase of the
Packaged Gas Operations as reflected in Airgas� June 30, 2007 Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and